

ANNO TRICESIMO TERTIO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1984

No. 50 of 1984

An Act to amend the Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935, the Education Act, 1972, the Motor Vehicles Act, 1959, the Police Offences Act, 1953, the Road Traffic Act, 1961, and the Stamp Duties Act, 1923.

[Assented to 24 May 1984]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as the "Statute Law Revision Act, 1984". Short title.
- 2. (1) This Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by Commencement. proclamation.
- (2) The Governor may, in a proclamation fixing a day for this Act to come into operation, suspend the operation of specified provisions of this Act until a subsequent day fixed in the proclamation, or a day to be fixed by subsequent proclamation.
- 3. (1) The Acts specified in the first column of the schedules to this Amendment of Acts specified in Act are amended in the manner indicated in the second column of the the scheduler schedules.

- (2) If an Act sought to be amended by this Act is, before the commencement of this Act, amended in a manner that renders an amendment sought by this Act ineffective, the amendment sought by this Act shall be deemed to have been struck out.
- (3) Notwithstanding the repeal by this Act of certain provisions of the Stamp Duties Act, 1923, relating to credit business as defined in those provisions, those provisions continue to apply in respect of transactions entered into before the first day of January, 1984, until all duty payable under those provisions in respect of those transactions has been collected.

Act Amended

How Amended

Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935

Section 4— Section 4 is repealed.

Section 5(1)—

Strike out from the definition of "dwelling-house"
"the same curtilage with any dwelling-house,
and occupied therewith" and substitute "the
curtilage of a dwelling house and occupied with
the dwelling house".

Strike out from the definition of "the Parole Board" "constituted under the Prisons Act, 1936-1969".

Section 5 (2)— Strike out subsection (2).

Section 6—
Strike out "or any of them, are hereby" and substitute "are".

Section 7—
Strike out ", or any of them,".

Section 8 (1)—
Strike out "the last preceding section" and substitute "section 7".

Section 9 (1)— Strike out ", or any of them,".

Section 9 (2)—
Strike out "by reason thereof" wherever occurring and substitute in each case "for that reason".

Section 10— Strike out "the last preceding four sections" and substitute "this Part".

Section 14 (3)—
Strike out ""Motor vehicle" includes any motor car," and substitute:
"In this section—
"motor vehicle" includes any motor car,".

Section 16— Strike out "the Imperial Act of the ninth year of

trike out "the Imperial Act of the ninth year of King George the Fourth, chapter thirty-one," and substitute "the Act 9 George IV C.31 of the Imperial Parliament,".

Section 19—
Strike out "the contents thereof" and substitute "its contents".

Section 21 (d)—
Strike out paragraph (d) and substitute the following paragraph:

"(d) attempts to discharge loaded arms of any kind at any person,".

Section 21— Strike out "in any case".

Section 22— Section 22 is repealed.

Section 28— Strike out "mentioned in the last but one preceding section," and substitute "referred to in section 26".

Strike out "mentioned in the last preceding section" and substitute "referred to in section 27".

Section 29— Strike out ", either as a husband, parent, guardian, committee, master, mistress, nurse, or otherwise,".

Act Amended

How Amended

Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935-cont.

Strike out "lunatic, idiot" first occurring and substitute "person who is suffering from a mental illness or intellectual handicap".

Section 29 (b)—
Strike out "as a wife, child, ward, lunatic, idiot, apprentice, servant, infant, or otherwise,".

Section 34 (1)— Strike out "or whereby the same".

Section 34 (2)—
Strike out "aforesaid" and substitute "referred to in subsection (1)".

Section 35 (2)—
Strike out ""Railway vehicle" means any engine,"
and substitute:
"In this section—
"railway vehicle" means any engine,".

Section 38 (3)—
Strike out from the definition of "vehicle" "as hereinafter defined".

Section 41 (b)—
Strike out "abovementioned" and substitute "referred to in paragraph (a)".

Section 43 (b)—
Strike out "peace officer" and substitute "police officer".

Section 45— Section 45 is repealed.

Section 47 (1)—
Strike out "the last preceding section" and substitute "section 46".

Section 47 (3)—
Strike out "or the preceding section" and substitute "section or section 46".

Section 64 (b)—After "a common prostitute or" insert "a person".

Section 77 (6)—
After "a District Criminal Court" in the definition of "court" insert ", the Children's Court".

Section 77 (7)—

Strike out subsection (7) and substitute the following subsection:

(7) This section applies in relation to any offender, including an offender who is a child within the meaning of the Children's Protection and Young Offenders Act, 1979, and the period during which an offender is detained in a training centre pursuant to that Act shall be deemed to be a term of imprisonment for

Section 77a (8)— After "a District Criminal Court" in the definition of "court", insert ", the Children's Court".

the purposes of this section.

Strike out paragraph (a) from the definition of "institution" and substitute the following paragraph:

(a) a hospital for criminal mental defectives as defined in the Mental Health (Supplementary Provisions) Act, 1935;

Strike out paragraph (d) from the definition of "institution" and substitute the following paragraph:
(d) in the case of an offender who is a child

(d) in the case of an offender who is a child within the meaning of the Children's Protection and Young Offenders Act, 1979, a training centre as defined in that Act or a hospital or institution referred to in paragraph (a) or (c).

Act Amended

How Amended

Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935-cont.

Section 79—
Strike out "the last preceding section" and substitute "section 78".

Section 80 (1) (ii)—
Strike out "to whomsoever such article may belong".

Section 80 (1a)—
Strike out "a parent of the child, or any" and substitute "the parent, guardian or".

Section 80 (2)— Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of the child".

Section 82a'(5)—
Strike out "by virtue of the provisions of this section" and substitute "by this section".

Section 82a (9)—
Strike out "by virtue of the provisions of this section" and substitute "by this section".

Section 83 (1)—
Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of the child".

Section 84 (b)—
Strike out ", any person being therein" and substitute "in which there is a person".

Section 84 (c)—
Strike out "hop-oast" and substitute "oast house".

Section 85—
Strike out "mentioned in the last preceding section," and substitute "referred to in section 84".

Section 88 (c)—
Strike out ", wheresoever the same may be growing or standing".

Section 91— Strike out "cannel coal, anthracite,".

Section 93 (a)—
Strike out ", any person being therein" and substitute "in which there is a person".

Heading preceding section 95— Strike out "Buildings" and substitute "Property".

Section 97 (b)—
Strike out "in this section mentioned" and substitute "referred to in this section".

Section 98 (b)—
Strike out "mentioned in the last preceding section" and substitute "referred to in section 97".

Heading preceding section 100— Strike out heading and substitute the following heading: Injuries to Trees, Shrubs and Vegetables.

Section 104 (a)— Strike out "in anywise".

Section 104 (c)—
Strike out "or in and upon any inclined plane, railway, or other way, or other work whatsoever, in anywise belonging" and substitute "or on any inclined plane, railway or other way, or other work belonging".

Section 106 (b)— Strike out ", and so as thereby".

Section 107 (b)—
Strike out "then are, or may thereafter be put, therein" and substitute "are in, or may be put in, that pond or water".

No. 50

FIRST SCHEDULE

Act Amended

How Amended

Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935-cont.

Section 109-Strike out "in anywise".

Strike out "and so as thereby".

Strike out "the same, or any part thereof" and substitute "it, or any part of it".

Section 117-

Strike out "any of the preceding three sections" and substitute "section 114, 115 or 116".

Section 118-

Strike out "in any way".

Section 119-

Section 119 is repealed.

Section 124-

Strike out "of any kind".

Section 125-

Strike out "the contents thereof" and substitute "its contents".

Section 126-

Strike out "commits any damage, injury, or spoil to or upon any real or personal property what-soever, either of a public or private nature, for which no punishment is hereinbefore provided, the damage, injury, or spoil being to an amount exceeding ten dollars" and substitute "damages real or personal property (either of a public or private nature), the damage not being punishable under the foregoing provisions of this Act and being of an amount exceeding one hundred dollars".

Section 127-

Strike out "commits any damage, injury, or spoil to or upon any real or personal property whatsoever, whether of a public or private nature, for which no punishment is hereinbefore provided" and substitute "damages real or personal property (either of a public or private nature) the damage not being punishable under the foregoing provisions of this Act".

Section 130-

Strike out from the definition of "document of title to goods" "thereby represented or therein mentioned or referred to" and substitute "represented by, or mentioned or referred to in, that document".

Strike out from the definition of "valuable secu-

whether of the State or of any other part of His Majesty's dominions, or of any foreign

", whether of the State or elsewhere,";

"as hereinbefore defined".

Strike out "may be convicted thereof upon an information for larceny and" and substitute "liable to be".

Section 142(1)(b)—
Strike out "the same or any part thereof" and substitute "it or any part of it".

Section 145 (2)—
Strike out "had or taken thereunder" and substitute "under this section".

Section 146-

Strike out "in any way".

Strike out "His Majesty" and substitute "the Crown".

Act Amended

How Amended

Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935-cont.

Section 150—
Strike out ", or any part thereof respectively" and substitute "or part of a stile or gate".

Section 152— Strike out "thereof respectively".

Section 153a—
Strike out "or the regulations made thereunder".

Insert before section 154 the following heading: Larceny of Electricity.

Section 154—
Strike out "wilfully or fraudulently" and substitute "wilfully and fraudulently".

Section 159—
Strike out "the contents thereof" and substitute "its contents".

Section 161—
Strike out "the contents thereof" and substitute "its contents".

Section 162—
Strike out "in the last preceding section mentioned" and substitute "referred to in section 161".

Section 166 (2)—
Strike out ""infamous crime" means buggery"
and substitute:
"In this Part—
"infamous crime" means buggery".

Section 171—
Strike out "mentioned in the last preceding section" and substitute "referred to in section 170".

Insert before section 174 the following heading: Larceny of Goods in Process of Manufacture.

Section 174— Strike out ", to the value of one dollar,".

Section 175 (a)—
Strike out "of any description".

Section 175 (c)—Strike out "of any kind".

Section 177—
Strike out "His Majesty" and substitute "the Crown".

Section 177 (a)—
Strike out "His Majesty" and substitute "the Crown".

Section 179—
Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of those moneys".

Section 180 (1)—
Strike out "His Majesty" and substitute "the Crown".

Section 193 (1)—
Strike out "any of the last nine preceding sections of this Act contained" and substitute "sections 184 to 192".

Section 193 (2)—
Strike out "in any of the said sections mentioned" and substitute "referred to in those sections".

Section 194 (1)—
Strike out "any of the last ten preceding sections" and substitute "sections 184 to 193".

Act Amended

How Amended

Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935—cont.

Strike out "thereon" and substitute "under those sections".

Section 196 (2)-

Strike out "the same property or any part thereof" and substitute "that property or part of that property".

Section 196 (3)—
Strike out "the stolen property or any part thereof" and substitute "that property or part of that

Strike out "the said property or any part thereof" and substitute "the property or part of the prop-

Section 196 (4)—
Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of that property".

Section 197a (3)-

Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of that property'

Section 200 (1)—
Strike out ": Provided that" and substitute ", but".

Section 208-

Strike out "or a denizen of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland".

Section 209-

After "Admiralty" insert "of England".

Section 211-

Strike out "in anywise".

Strike out "of any kind".

Strike out "in any way".

Section 229 (a)—
Strike out "the clerk of any local court" and substitute "by any officer of a court".

Section 231-

Strike out "mentioned in the last preceding sec-tion" and substitute "referred to in section 230".

Section 236-

Strike out "in case" and substitute "if".

Section 244 (1)-

Strike out "where the said assembly is" and substitute "of assembly".

Strike out "Our Sovereign Lord the King" and substitute "Our Sovereign Lady the Queen"

Strike out "God save the King" and substitute "God Save The Queen".

Section 246-

Strike out "such imprisonment and fine".

Section 247-

Strike out "such imprisonment and fine".

Section 249 (1)—
Strike out "the same" and substitute "that proceeding".

Strike out "therein" and substitute "pertaining to that proceeding".

Section 249 (2)—
Strike out "the same" second occurring and substitute "that proceeding".

Strike out "therein" and substitute "pertaining to that proceeding".

1984

FIRST SCHEDULE

Act Amended

How Amended

Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935-cont.

Section 251—
Strike out ": Provided that" and substitute ", but".

Strike out ": Provided also that" and substitute "and".

Section 253 (4)—
Strike out ""Office" means any office" and substitute:

stitute:
"In this section—
"office" means any office".

Section 256 (1) (a) (ii)—
Strike out "the said disorder" and substitute "that disease".

Section 256 (1) (b)—
Strike out "as aforesaid" and substitute "in any manner referred to in paragraph (a)".

Section 257—
Strike out "or by any unnecessary noise.".

Strike out "such congregation or such meeting" and substitute "that congregation, meeting or assembly".

Section 264—
Strike out ": Provided that" and substitute "but,".

Section 265—
Strike out "the last preceding four sections" and substitute "sections 261 to 264".

Strike out ": Provided that" and substitute "but,".

Section 266—
Strike out "In the last preceding five sections" and substitute "In sections 261 to 265".

Section 272—
Strike out "in this Act mentioned" and substitute
"referred to in this Act".

Strike out "hereinbefore authorized" and substitute "authorized by this Act".

Section 273 (1)—
Strike out "in the said warrant expressed" and substitute "stated in the warrant".

Section 273 (2)— Strike out "In case" and substitute "Where".

Section 274 (2)—
Strike out "the next two succeeding sections" and substitute "sections 275 and 276".

Strike out "a Circuit Court" and substitute "a District Criminal Court".

Section 276 (2)—
Strike out "in case" and substitute "where".

Section 280 (2)— Strike out "piece of" wherever occurring.

Section 282— Strike out "or the rules under this Part,".

Section 283 (2)—
Strike out "or any corresponding previous enactment,".

No. 50

FIRST SCHEDULE

Act Amended

How Amended

Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935-cont.

Section 291 (1)—
Strike out "by reason thereof" and substitute "for that reason".

Section 295 (1)—
Strike out "After the passing of this Act, no" and substitute "No".

Section 295 (3)—
Strike out ""Forfeiture" does not include" and substitute:
"In this section—
"forfeiture" does not include".

Section 297 (1)—
Strike out "in case" and substitute "where".

Section 297 (4)— Strike out "ordered as aforesaid".

Section 297 (5)—
Strike out "in case" wherever occurring and substitute in each case "if".

Section 297 (6)—
Strike out "amounts mentioned in the said orders to the persons named therein respectively" and substitute "specified amounts to the persons named in the orders".

Section 300 (1)—
Strike out the definition of "Master of the Supreme Court".

Section 300e (1)—
Strike out "a judge of the Supreme Court or the Master thereof" and substitute "a judge or master of the Supreme Court".

Section 300h (a)—
Strike out "by the Master" and substitute "the registrar".

Section 314 (1)—
Strike out ": Provided that" and substitute ", but".

Section 315—
Strike out "the next succeeding three sections" and substitute "sections 316 to 318".

Section 316 (3) (c)—
Strike out "found" second occurring.

Section 317 (1)—
Strike out ": Provided that" and substitute ", but".

Section 319 (1)—
Strike out "mentioned" and substitute "referred to".

Section 319 (1) (a)—
Strike out "of the offences mentioned in subsection (3)".

Section 319 (1) (b)—
Strike out "mentioned in subsection (3)".

Strike out "mentioned or".

Strike out "V, VI, VII, or VIII".

Strike out "as aforesaid" and substitute "as part of the sentence".

Section 319 (3)—
Strike out "Class III Sections 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 56, 59, 60, 61, 62, 69, 70, and 72" and substitute "Class III Sections 48, 49, 56, 59, 69 and 72".

1984

Act Amended

How Amended

Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935-cont.

Section 321 (2)— Strike out "and the regulations thereunder".

Section 348-

Strike out from the definition of "information" 'whereby" and substitute "on which".

Strike out the definition of "Master".

Section 350 (2)—
Strike out "the next succeeding section" and substitute "section 351".

Section 351 (1)—
Strike out "mentioned in the last preceding section" and substitute "referred to in section 350".

Section 351 (2) III— Strike out "or questions".

Section 352 (1) (a)—
Strike out ": Provided that" and substitute ",

Section 352 (1) (c)—
Strike out "such ground as is mentioned in subdivision (b) hereof" and substitute "ground referred to in paragraph (b)".

Section 353 (1)—
Strike out ": Provided that" and substitute ", but".

Section 353 (2)— Strike out "to be had".

Section 355 (1)—
Strike out "the operation of the said".

Strike out "or of the said" and substitute "or".

Section 358-

Strike out "the Master" wherever occurring and substitute in each case "the registrar".

Section 364 (1)—
Strike out "by rules and regulations under" and substitute "by or under".

Section 364 (5)—
Strike out "by rules and regulations".

Strike out ", and an appellant whilst in custody in accordance with those rules and regulations shall be deemed to be in legal custody'

Section 365-

Strike out "The Master" wherever occurring and substitute in each case "The registrar".

Strike out "the Master" wherever occuring and substitute in each case "the registrar".

Section 366-

Strike out "the Master" wherever occurring and substitute in each case "the registrar".

Section 366 (1)—
Strike out ": Provided that" and substitute ", and".

Section 368 (3)—
Strike out subsection (3) and substitute the following subsection:

(3) No person shall fail to comply with the section of rules made under this section. requirements of rules made under this section and compliance with those rules may be enforced by order of the Full Court or of any judge of the Supreme Court.

No. 50

FIRST SCHEDULE

Act Amended

How Amended

Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935-cont.

Schedule 3 Rule 2—Strike out "The King" and substitute "The Queen".

Schedule 3 Appendix to Rules-

Form 4—
Strike out "carnal knowledge of" and substitute "sexual intercourse with".

Form 16-

Strike out "S.A. Railways Commissioner" wherever occurring and substitute in each case "State Transport Authority".

Form 18-

Form 19—
Strike out "in which one was plaintiff and was defendant" and substitute "in which C.D. was plaintiff and E.F. was defendant".

oth 25— Strike out "Carnal knowledge of a girl over 13 and under 16 (C.L.C. Act. 1935, s. 55 (1) (a))" and substitute "Sexual intercourse with a person of or over 12 and under 17 (C.L.C. Act 1935, s. 49 (2))".

Strike out "had carnal knowledge of" and substitute "had sexual intercourse with".

SECOND SCHEDULE

Act Amended

How Amended

Education Act, 1972

Section 4— Section 4 is repealed.

Section 25 (1)—
Strike out ", subject to subsection (1a) of this section.".

Section 25 (1a)— Strike out subsection (1a).

Section 61 (1) (b)— Insert "or" between subparagraphs (i) and (ii).

Strike out subparagraph (iii) and the word "or" preceding that subparagraph.

Section 63 (1)—
Strike out "After the expiration of two years from the commencement of this Part, no" and substitute "No".

Section 63 (1) (b)—
Strike out ", after the expiration of two years from the commencement of the Education Act Amendment Act (No. 2), 1976,".

Section 72j (2a)—
Strike out "its reasons for making" and substitute "the reasons".

Section 107 (2) (a)—
Strike out "therewith" and substitute "with such schools".

THIRD SCHEDULE

Act Amended

How Amended

Motor Vehicles Act, 1959

Section 3— Section 3 is repealed.

Section 5—
Definition of "declared area"—
After "Glenelg," in paragraph (a) insert "Happy Valley,".

Strike out paragraph (c).

Definition of "owner"—
Strike out "(whether pursuant to a hire-purchase agreement or otherwise)".

Section 75a (6)—
Strike out "Sections 87 to 97, section 98b and section 136 of this Act" and substitute "Sections 88 to 97, 98b and 136".

Section 81 (4)—
Strike out "inserted in" and substitute "endorsed upon".

Section 93 (4) (a)—
Strike out "Master or a Deputy Master" and substitute "registrar".

Section 98pe (4)—
Strike out subsection (4) and substitute the following subsection:

(4) The Registrar shall, if required by a person in relation to whom such a decision or order has been made, state in writing the reasons for the decision or order.

Section 98pe (6) and (7)—
Strike out subsections (6) and (7) and substitute the following subsections:

(6) Where the Registrar or the Tribunal is satisfied that an application for review of such a decision or order has been made, the Registrar or the Tribunal may suspend the operation of the decision or order until the completion of the review.

(7) Where the Registrar has suspended the operation of a decision or order pursuant to subsection (6), he may terminate the suspension and, where the Tribunal has done so, the Tribunal may terminate the suspension.

Section 99 (1)—
Strike out the definition of "Minister".

Section 99 (1a)—
Strike out "section 6 of the Companies Act, 1962"
and substitute "the Companies (South Australia)
Code".

Section 110 (1) (ii)—
Strike out "her" wherever occurring and substitute in each case "the nurse".

Section 111— Strike out "Part VI of the Hospitals Act, 1934" and substitute "any Act".

Section 113 (2)—
Strike out "subsection (2) of section 70d of the Road Traffic Act, 1934-1958, or".

Strike out "those subsections" wherever occurring and substitute in each case "that subsection".

Section 134a (1)—
After "appeal against the decision to a" insert "special".

First and second schedules—
The first and second schedules are repealed.

Act Amended

How Amended

Police Offences Act, 1953

Section 4 (2)—
Strike out "such damages or compensation may be awarded, or such order made." and substitute "the award or order may be made".

Section 5-

Strike out "Where this Act declares that any" and substitute "Subject to any provision to the contrary, where this Act provides that an".

Strike out "shall be an offence" and substitute "constitutes an offence".

Strike out the proviso.

Section 6 (1)—
Strike out "such fine and imprisonment".

Section 6 (2)— Strike out "such fine and imprisonment".

Section 7 (3)-

Strike out the definition of "public place" and substitute the following definition:
"public place" includes, in addition to the places mentioned in section 4-

- (a) a ship or vessel (not being a naval ship or vessel) in a harbor, port, dock or river;
- (b) premises or a part of premises in respect of which a licence or permit is in force under the Licensing Act, 1967.

Section 8 (1) (a)—
Strike out "sends or accepts, whether by oral or written words" and substitute "makes or accepts, either orally or in writing".

Section 9a (4)-

Strike out subsection (4) and substitute the following subsection:

(4) A person who supplies methylated spirits, or a liquid containing methylated spirits, knowing, or having reason to suspect, that it is intended to be drunk shall be guilty of an offence.

Penalty: For a first offence—Forty dollars. For a second or subsequent offence—one hundred dollars or imprisonment for three months.

Section 9a (5)—
Strike out ": Provided, however, that" and sub-

Section 11 (a)—
Strike out "granted under, or deemed to have been granted under the authority of," and substitute "under".

Strike out "or within the meaning of any Act repealed by that Act".

Section 12 (1)-

Strike out paragraph (a) and substitute the following paragraph:

(a) begs or gathers alms in a public place;

Section 12 (2)— Strike out "of any kind, and" and substitute "or".

Section 16 (2)—
Strike out "Her Majesty" and substitute "the Crown".

Section 16 (3)— Strike out "of any kind".

Act Amended

Police Offences Act, 1953-cont.

How Amended

Section 17(1)-After subsection (1) insert the following subsection: (1a) Notwithstanding section 5, the onus of proving absence of lawful excuse in proceedings for an offence against this section lies upon the prosecution.

Section 17 (2) (a)— Strike out "of any kind".

Section 18 (3)-Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of that place".

Section 18a (2)—
Strike out "the time of sunset on any day and the time of sunrise on the next following day" and substitute "sunset and sunrise".

Section 18a (3)—
Strike out "in respect of an offence that is a contravention of" and substitute "for an offence against".

Section 19 (1)-Strike out "any offence triable on information in the Supreme Court" and substitute "an indictable offence".

Section 26 (2)—
Strike out "that is a contravention of" and substitute "against".

Section 27-Strike out "in the next five succeeding sections of this Act" and substitute "sections 28 to 32".

Section 27 (b)— Strike out "by any person".

Section 30 (1)— Strike out "of Police".

Section 30 (2)— Strike out "of Police".

Section 31 (1)—
Strike out "any part thereof" and substitute "a part of the premises".

Section 31 (2)—
Strike out "as aforesaid" and substitute "in accordance with a requirement made under subsection (1)".

After "determination" insert "of the lease or contract".

Section 32-Strike out "of Police".

Section 33 (10)—
Strike out "Classification of Films for Public Exhibition Act, 1971" and substitute "Film Classification Act, 1971".

Section 33a— Strike out "at any time".

Strike out "the Commonwealth Act known as the Customs Act 1901" and substitute "the Customs Act 1901 of the Commonwealth".

Section 34 (b)— Strike out "to any person".

Section 34 (iii) Strike out "thereon" and substitute "on that point".

Section 34 (iv)-Strike out paragraph (iv).

Act Amended

How Amended

Police Offences Act, 1953-cont.

Section 34-Strike out "such fine and imprisonment".

Section 35 (1)—
Strike out "No person shall" and substitute "A person shall not".

Section 35 (1) (b)— Strike out "to any person".

Section 35 (1) (ii)—
Strike out "any other news, account, or story" and substitute "other material".

Section 35 (1)—
Strike out "the equivalent thereof" and substitute "an equivalent space".

Strike out "such fine and imprisonment".

Section 35 (3)-

Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of the report".

Section 35 (4)—
Strike out "reports therein relate" and substitute 'report relates".

Section 36 (1)—
Strike out "the last two preceding sections" and substitute "section 34 or 35".

Strike out ": Provided that in any proceedings under this Act" and substitute ", but".

Section 36 (2)—
Strike out "either of the two preceding sections" and substitute "section 34 or 35".

Strike out "the said two preceding sections" and substitute "those sections,".

Strike out "of Police" wherever occurring.

Section 38a (1)— Strike out "not more than".

Section 43 (3)-

Definition of "owner"—
After ""owner" " insert ", in relation to property,".

Definition of "property"—
Strike out "Her Majesty or" and substitute "the Crown,".

Section 47 (3)—
Strike out "thereon" and substitute "on that land".

Section 47 (4)-

Strike out from the definition of "take" "by any device or means whatsoever".

Section 49 (2)— Strike out "the purpose of".

Section 49 (3)-

Strike out "any lamp therein indicated" and sub-stitute "a lamp referred to in the complaint".

Section 50-

Strike out "any person" and substitute "another".

Section 53 (2)-

Strike out "such playing" and substitute "such a game".

Act Amended

Police Offences Act, 1953-cont.

How Amended

Section 54 (1)—
Strike out "any police constable" and substitute
"a member of the police force".

Strike out from the definition of "rubbish" "and refuse of any kind" and substitute "or refuse".

Section 58a (1)—
Strike out "an omnibus or any" and substitute "a public passenger vehicle or a".

Strike out "who has entered the omnibus to depart therefrom" and substitute "to leave the vehicle".

Section 58a (1) (a)—
Strike out "omnibus" and substitute "vehicle".

Section 58a (1) (b)—
Strike out "omnibus" and substitute "vehicle".

Section 58a (1) (c)—
Strike out "omnibus" and substitute "vehicle".

Section 58a (1) (d)—
Strike out "omnibus" and substitute "vehicle".

Section 58a (2)—
Strike out "omnibus" and substitute "vehicle".

Section 58a (3)—
Strike out "omnibus" and substitute "vehicle".

Section 58a (4)— Strike out "of an omnibus".

Section 58b (3)—
Strike out ": Provided that this subsection shall not apply to a person placing any of the said" and substitute ", but a person is not prevented by this subsection from placing any such".

Section 59 (1)—
Strike out "any period of time" and substitute "a period".

Section 59 (2)—
Strike out "of Police and the mayor of any municipality and the chairman of any district council district shall have power to" and substitute "or the mayor or chairman of a council may".

Section 59 (3) (a)— Strike out "of Police".

Section 59 (3) (b)-Strike out paragraph (b) and substitute the following paragraph:

> (b) if given by the mayor or chairman of a council, may apply only within the area of the council.

Section 59 (4)— Strike out "of Police".

Strike out "district council district" and substitute

Section 59 (5)— Strike out "of Police".

Section 59 (9)—
Strike out "that is a contravention of a provision of" and substitute "against".

Section 61 (2)—
Strike out "valuable consideration of any kind" and substitute "any form of inducement".

Act Amended

How Amended

Police Offences Act, 1953-cont.

Section 62 (1)—

Strike out subsection (1) and substitute the following subsections:

(1) Where—

 (a) a person makes a false representation to a member of the police force, knowing the representation to be false;

and

(b) the representation is such as would reasonably call for investigation by the police,

the person by whom the representation was made shall be guilty of an offence. Penalty: One hundred dollars.

(1a) Where a representation concerns conduct of a member of the police force, the person who made the representation shall not be convicted of an offence against subsection (1) on the uncorroborated evidence of members of the police force.

Section 62 (2)—
Strike out "statement" and substitute "representation".

Section 62a (1)—
Strike out subsection (1) and substitute the following subsection:

(1) If a person intentionally creates a false belief that a felony or misdemeanour has been committed, or that life has or may have been lost or is endangered, he shall be guilty of an offence.

Penalty: Two hundred dollars or imprisonment for one year.

In this subsection—
"belief" includes suspicion.

Section 64 (2)— Strike out "of Police".

Section 64 (8)— Strike out "of Police".

Section 64 (10)— Strike out "of Police".

Section 64 (11)— Strike out "of Police".

Section 64 (12)—
After "recipient of the" insert "traffic infringement".

Section 64 (13)— Strike out "of Police".

Section 64 (17)—
Strike out "of Police" first occurring.

Section 64 (18)— Strike out "of Police".

Section 65-

Section 65 is repealed and the following section is substituted:

65. If—

(a) a report is made by a member of the police force to a municipal or district council with respect to the commission of an offence (whether an offence to which section 64 applies or not) and, arising out of that report, proceedings are taken in a court and a fine is imposed upon the offender;

and

237

FOURTH SCHEDULE

Act Amended

How Amended

Police Offences Act, 1953-cont.

(b) it is provided by an Act that the fine is to be paid to any municipal or district council,

then, notwithstanding that Act, one-half of the fine shall be paid to the Treasurer and shall be paid by him into the General Revenue of the State.

Section 67 (3)-

Strike out subsection (3) and substitute the following subsection:

> (3) Every such warrant shall, subject to prior revocation by the Commissioner, remain in force for six months from the date of the warrant, or for a shorter period specified in the warrant.

Section 69 (c)—
Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of the vessel".

Before "force" second occurring insert "police".

Section 70 II-Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of that vessel".

Section 70 III-Strike out "therein" and substitute "in doing so".

Strike out "prevention and detection" and substitute "prevention or detection".

Section 70 IV— Strike out "as aforesaid" and substitute "under paragraph III".

Section 72-Strike out "the last preceeding three sections" and substitute "sections 69, 70 and 71"

Strike out "a ship, boat, or vessel belonging to the Navy of Her Majesty the Queen, or to the Navy of the Commonwealth or of any British Possession or foreign Government" and substitute "a naval ship, boat or vessel".

Section 73 (2)-Strike out "therefrom" and substitute "from that place".

Section 74 (1)— Strike out "granted".

Strike out "Any person to whom any property is offered to be sold, pawned, or delivered, if he" and substitute "If a person to whom any property is offered (whether for sale, as a pawn or otherwise)".

Before "may apprehend" insert "he".

Section 78 (1)—
Strike out "under any of the preceding sections" and substitute "pursuant to this Act".

Strike out ": Provided that" and substitute ". but".

Strike out "as aforesaid" and substitute "forthwith".

Section 78 (6)-Strike out "thereto" and substitute "to the postponement".

Section 81 (3)-Before "force" last occurring insert "police".

Section 85 (4)— Strike out "to be had thereon" and substitute "of the action".

FIFTH SCHEDULE Act Amended How Amended Road Traffic Act, 1961 Section 5 (1)-Strike out from the definition of "area" "and includes the suburb as defined in the Garden Suburb Act, 1919, as amended". Strike out from the definition of "carriageway" "carriageway" second occurring. Strike out from the definition of "council" "and includes the Garden Suburb Commissioner appointed under the Garden Suburb Act, 1919, as amended". Strike out from the definition of "give way sign" "the face thereof" and substitute "its face". Strike out from the definition of "owner" "(whether pursuant to a hire-purchase agreement or otherwise)". Strike out from the definition of "stop sign" "the face thereof" and substitute "its face". Before "rolling-stock" in the definition of "traffic control device" insert "railway". Strike out from the definition of "traffic lights" "thereof" and substitute "of such circles or arrows". Section 5a-Section 5a is repealed. Section 11 (2) (b)— Strike out "of Police" second occurring. Section 15-Strike out "and the amendments thereof". Section 17 (8) (a)— Strike out "appeal" and substitute "review". Section 20 (1) (d)— Strike out "an Act" and substitute "statute". Section 25 (2)— Strike out "existing at any time". Section 25 (3)— Strike out "and the regulations". Section 31 (1) Strike out the definition of "false traffic sign" and substitute the following definition: "false traffic sign" means a sign or device-(a) which, although not being a traffic control device, is likely to be taken for such a device; (b) which purports to be a traffic con-trol device but is not erected or marked in accordance with this Act:. Section 32 (1)— Strike out "of a road or portion of any such carriageway" and substitute "or portion of a carriageway". Section 32 (3)— Strike out "by regulations". Section 33 (1) (a)— Strike out "on any day or days" and substitute "for a specified period".

Section 33 (3)—
Strike out "every such advertisement" and substitute "the advertisements".

FIFTH SCHEDULE

Act Amended

How Amended

Road Traffic Act, 1961-cont.

Section 33 (5)—
Strike out "therewith" and substitute "with the order".

Section 39 (2)—
Strike out subsection (2) and substitute the following subsection:

(2) In this Part, unless the context otherwise requires—

"vehicle" includes an animal which is ridden or driven.

Section 43 (3)—
Before "five hundred dollars" insert "a fine of".

Before "three hundred dollars" insert "a fine of".

Section 43 (5) (a)—
Strike out "therefrom" and substitute "from the accident".

Section 43 (6)—
Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of the accident".

Section 44 (1)—
Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of the vehicle".

Section 47c (2)—
Strike out "any such" and substitute "a".

Strike out "whereby the operation of that subsection is excluded, limited, modified, or restricted is void" and substitute "purporting to exclude, limit, modify or restrict the operation of that subsection is void".

Section 47f (2)—
Strike out "he shall so take it" and substitute "it shall be taken".

Section 47g (2) (b)—
Strike out paragraph (b) and substitute the following paragraph:
(b) the date and time of the analysis.

Section 47g (3) (a)—
After "signed by the Commissioner of Police" insert "and to certify".

Section 47g (3) (b)—
After "signed by a person authorized under subsection (1)" insert "and to certify".

Section 47g (3a)—
Strike out "under the hand of" and substitute "signed by".

Section 47g (5)—
Strike out "certifying" and substitute "and to certify".

Section 47g (5) (a)—
Strike out "therein" and substitute "in the certificate".

Section 47i (10) (a) (i)—
Before "blood" insert "sample of".

Section 47j (12)—
Strike out the definition of "assessment clinic" and substitute the following definition:

"assessment clinic" means a place approved by the Minister of Health as an assessment clinic for the purposes of this section:.

Section 50 (2)—
Strike out "paragraph (a) of the preceding section" and substitute "section 49 (1) (a)".

FIFTH SCHEDULE Act Amended How Amended Section 54 (2) (b)— Strike out "any such" and substitute "a". Road Traffic Act, 1961-cont. Section 57 (2)— Strike out "owing to" and substitute "was caused by". Section 58 (1)— Strike out "diverge his vehicle" and substitute "cause his vehicle to diverge". Section 58 (4)— Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of that vehicle". Section 61 (1)— Strike out "or any part thereof" and substitute ", or any part of his vehicle,". Section 67 (3)— Strike out "a part thereof" and substitute "any part of his vehicle,". Section 71-Strike out "the previous section" and substitute "section 70,". Section 75 (2)— Strike out "in the regulations under this Act". Section 78 (2)— Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of the vehicle". Section 78 (3b) (a)— Strike out "installed on any road". Section 78 (3b) (ab) (i)— Before "rollingstock" insert "railway". Section 78 (3b) (ab) (ii)— Before "rollingstock" insert "railway". Section 80-Strike out "part thereof" and substitute "part of his vehicle". Section 81 (2) (a)— Before "rollingstock" insert "railway". Section 81 (2) (b)—Before "rollingstock" insert "railway". Section 88 (3)— Strike out "as mentioned" and substitute "referred to". Section 94a (1)— Strike out "On and after the first day of January, 1966, a" and substitute "A". Section 94a (2) (b)— Strike out "protrudes portion of his body" and substitute "causes portion of his body to protrude". Section 94a (2b)— Strike out "Any such permit" and substitute "A permit granted under subsection (2a)". Strike out "therewith" and substitute "with the permit". Section 95-Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of the vehicle".

Section 96 (2)—
Strike out "the vehicle of such driver" and substitute "that vehicle".

FIFTH SCHEDULE Act Amended How Amended Section 104 (1)— Strike out "Except as allowed by subsection (2) of this section" and substitute "Subject to sub-Road Traffic Act, 1961-cont. section (2),". Section 108 (1) (a)-Strike out "or material of any description" and substitute "or other material". Section 111-Strike out "sections 119, 120, 121 and 124 or of the regulations" and substitute "this Part". Section 119-Strike out "by the regulations". Strike out "diffuse efficiently the light therefrom" and substitute "diffuse its light efficiently". Section 124-Strike out "by regulations made under this Act". Section 132-Strike out "any equipment thereon" and substitute "its equipment" Section 135 (a)— Strike out paragraph (a). Section 139— Strike out "thereto, or any load thereon" and substitute "to, or any load on, that vehicle". Section 142-Strike out "thereon" and substitute "on the vehicle". Strike out ": Provided that" and substitute ", but". Section 153 (2)-Strike out "such a notice" and substitute "a notice under subsection (1)". Section 156 (2)— Strike out "any such direction" and substitute "a direction under subsection (1)". Section 160 (2a)-Strike out "therein" and substitute "on those premises". Section 163a (1)— After "Part" insert "and Part IVB". Section 163d (1)-Strike out "periodic interval" and substitute "period". Section 163d (2)— Strike out "periodic interval" and substitute Strike out "period". Section 163e-Strike out "of time". Section 163o-Section 1630 is repealed. Section 163s (2)— Strike out "of time". Section 163u— Strike out "in the stead of" and substitute "on behalf of".

Section 163w—
Strike out "Central Inspection Authority" and substitute "Authority".

FIFTH SCHEDULE

Act Amended

How Amended

Road Traffic Act, 1961-cont.

Section 163x (1) (a)—
After "or" first occurring insert "where".

Section 163x (1) (b)—
Strike out "operated, or that is to be operated,"
and substitute "that is, or is to be, operated".

Section 165-Section 165 is repealed.

Section 166-Strike out "as to" and substitute "relating to".

Section 169 (2)—
Strike out ": Provided that" and substitute ", but".

Section 173 (3) (b)—
Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of the order".

Section 175 (1) (a)—
Strike out "conformed to the specifications of this Act and the regulations made thereunder" and substitute "complied with the requirements of this Act".

Section 175 (1) (ba)—
Strike out "date therein specified" and substitute "specified day".

Section 175 (1) (bb)— Strike out "made under this Act".

Section 175 (3) (b)-Strike out "any stop-watch or speedometer specified therein had been tested on a day mentioned therein" and substitute "a specified stopwatch or speedometer had been tested on a specified day".

Section 175 (3) (ba)—
Strike out "any traffic speed analyser specified therein had been tested on a day mentioned therein" and substitute "a specified traffic speed analyser had been tested on a specified day".

Section 175 (3) (bb)—
Strike out "any weighbridge or weighing instrument had been tested on a day mentioned therein" and substitute "a specified weighbridge or other instrument for determining mass had been tested on a specified day".

Strike out "weighing".

Section 175 (3) (c) (ii)—
Strike out "a time specified therein exempted from any of the requirements of section 163 of this Act specified therein" and substitute "a specified time exempt from any specified requirements of section 163"."

Section 176 (1) (e)—
Strike out "mentioned in" and substitute "of".

Section 176 (1) (ja)—
Strike out "for or in respect of" and substitute "providing for".

Section 176 (3)—
Strike out "takes effect. The Governor may, however" and substitute "takes effect, but the Governor may,".

First and second schedules-The first and second schedules are repealed.

Act Amended

How Amended

Stamp Duties Act, 1923

How Amende

Section 4—
Strike out from paragraph (ba) of the definition of "marketable security" "Division V of Part IV of the Companies Act, 1962-1980" and substitute "Division 6 of Part IV of the Companies (South Australia) Code".

Strike out the definition of "money" and substitute the following definition:
"money" includes all sums expressed in Aus-

"money" includes all sums expressed in Australian or foreign currency:.

Strike out the definition of "Savings Bank" and substitute the following definition: "savings bank" means any of the following banks:

(a) the Australia and New Zealand Savings Bank Limited;

(b) the Commonwealth Savings Bank; (c) the National Australia Savings Bank Limited;

(d) the State Bank of South Australia; (e) Westpac Savings Bank Limited:.

Strike out from the definition of "stock" "foreign or colonial" first occurring.

Strike out from the definition of "stock" "in South Australia, or of any foreign or colonial company, corporation, or society" and substitute "(whether incorporated in this State or elsewhere)".

Section 5 (1)—
Strike out "His Majesty" and substitute "the Crown".

Section 5 (2)—
Strike out "His Majesty" and substitute "the-Crown" wherever occurring.

Section 5 (3)— Strike out subsection (3).

Section 5 (4)—
Strike out "Her Majesty" and substitute "the Crown".

Section 5b—
Strike out "where the instrument relates, wheresoever executed," and substitute "if the instrument relates (wherever it was executed)".

Section 6 (2)— Strike out subsection (2).

Section 7 (4)—
Strike out "Subsection (3) of this section shall be deemed to have come into operation on the second day of November, 1950, and the" and substitute "The".

Strike out "as mentioned in subsection (3) of this section after the said day" and substitute "by the bank in respect of cheque forms".

Section 19 (2)—
Strike out "His Majesty" and substitute "the Crown".

Section 19 (2) (a)— Strike out "the said facts and circumstances" and substitute "the facts and circumstances affecting the liability to duty that arises upon the instrument".

Section 21 (2), (3) and (4)— Strike out subsections (2), (3) and (4).

Section 22—
Strike out "Except as provided in section 21, no" and substitute "No".

Act Amended

How Amended

Stamp Duties Act, 1923-cont.

Strike out "wheresoever executed" and substitute "wherever it was executed".

Section 25— Strike out "to be furnished with".

"authorized to do so"

Section 26— Strike out "thereunto authorized" and substitute

Strike out "such notes and extracts as such person deems necessary without fee or reward" and substitute ", free of charge, such notes and extracts as the authorized person thinks necessary".

Section 27c (1)—
Strike out "on showing such authority.".

Strike out "may inspect the same and take any extracts therefrom" and substitute "may inspect, and take extracts from, any such books, records, papers or documents".

Insert after subsection (1) the following subsection:

(1a) An officer who acts under subsection (1)
in pursuance of the written authority of
the Commissioner shall produce a copy
of that authority for the inspection of
any person to whom a requirement is
addressed under that subsection.

Section 31 (2)—
Strike out "Where duty has been duly paid in accordance with the provisions of subsection (1) hereof on any such contract or agreement as mentioned in such subsection" and substitute "Where duty has been duly paid on a contract or agreement in accordance with subsection (1)".

Section 31 (3)— Strike out "as hereinbefore provided".

Section 31 (4)—
Strike out ", in respect of such contract or agree-

Heading preceding section 31b— Strike out "Credit and".

Section 31b (1)— Strike out "Credit and".

Strike out the definitions of "bank", "credit arrangement", "credit business", "discount transaction", "guarantee", "guarantor", "interest", "loan", "prescribed rate", "principal", "rate of interest", "registered credit union".

Strike out from the definition of "related corporation" "subsection (5) of section 6 of the Companies Act, 1962, as amended," and substitute "section 7 (5) of the Companies (South Australia) Code".

Section 31b (1a) to (10)—
Strike out subsections (1a). (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), (7), (8), (9) and (10).

Section 31c— Section 31c is repealed.

Section 31f (1) (a) and (b)—
Strike out paragraphs (a) and (b) and substitute the following paragraphs:

(a) not later than the twenty-first day of each

(a) not later than the twenty-first day of each month, lodge with the Commissioner a statement in the prescribed form and verified in the prescribed manner setting out the total amount received by him as rent during the preceding month in respect of his rental business;

and

Act Amended

How Amended

Stamp Duties Act, 1923-cont.

(b) at the time of lodging the statement with the Commissioner, pay to the Commissioner, as duty on that statement, a sum equal to 1.8 per centum of the amount referred to in paragraph (a).

Section 31f (4a) to (5)—
Strike out subsections (4a), (4b), (4c) and (5).

Section 31g (a) to (c)—
Strike out paragraphs (a), (b) and (c).

Section 31i (1) (b) to (e)—
Strike out paragraphs (b), (c), (d) and (e).

Section 31i (1) (g)—
Strike out "another corporation which is, by virtue of subsection (5) of section 6 of the Companies Act, 1962-1966, as amended, deemed to be related to that first mentioned corporation" and substitute "a related corporation".

Section 311 (1)—
Strike out "credit business or".

Section 311 (3) to (5)— Strike out subsections (3), (4) and (5).

Sections 31m to 31t—
Sections 31m to 31t and the heading immediately preceding those sections are repealed.

Section 32—
Strike out from the definition of "policy" "means and includes as well any policy as" and substitute "includes".

Strike out from paragraph (b) of the definition of "assurance or insurance business" ", whether issued before or after the passing of this Act".

Strike out from paragraph (c) of the definition of "assurance or insurance business" "at any time, whether before or after the passing of this Act".

Section 34— Strike out ": Provided" and substitute "except".

Strike out ", except where" and substitute "unless".

Strike out "when" and substitute "in which case".

Section 35 (2) I., II. and III.—
Strike out paragraphs I., II. and III. and substitute
the following paragraphs:

(a) where the applicant is a natural person—by that person;

(b) where the applicant is a firm—by a member of the firm;

(c) where the applicant is a company by a member of the board or committee of management of the company.

Section 35 (4)—
Strike out "His Majesty" and substitute "the Crown".

Section 36—
Section 36 is repealed and the following section is substituted:

36. If the premium is not stated in a policy, the Commissioner may estimate and determine the amount in respect of which duty is payable.

Section 38— Strike out ": Provided that" and substitute "but".

Section 42b (8)— Strike out subsection (8).

Act Amended

How Amended

Stamp Duties Act, 1923-cont.

1984

Section 42d (1a)—
Strike out "the transfer of a motor vehicle" and substitute "the transfer of registration of a motor vehicle".

Section 47— Strike out ": Provided that" and substitute "and".

Section 48 (3)—
Strike out ": Provided that" and substitute "; but".

Section 48 (5)—
Strike out ": Provided that" and substitute "; but".

Sections 54 to 59a—
Sections 54 to 59a and the heading immediately preceding those sections are repealed.

Section 59b (3)—
Strike out "subsection (4) of section 157 of the Companies Act, 1962-1974" and substitute "section 262 (5) of the Companies (South Australia) Code".

Section 60a (4)—
Strike out "the same" and substitute "the amount so charged".

Section 68 (1)— Strike out "and such conveyance shall be chargeable with ad valorem duty as a conveyance for such distinct consideration" and substitute "and each conveyance shall be chargeable with ad valorem duty as a conveyance for the distinct consideration apportioned to it".

Section 70—
Section 70 is repealed and the following section is substituted:
70. (1) Subject to subsection (2), an instru-

ment executed in order, either directly or indirectly, to avoid or evade the payment of the duty payable upon a conveyance on sale is void.

(2) Where a third party relying in good faith on an instrument that is void by virtue of subsection (1) purports to acquire an interest in property subject to the instrument, the instrument shall, for the purposes of that transaction, be treated as valid provided that it is

Section 71 (15)—
Strike out from the definition of "public company"
"the Companies Act, 1962-1980" and substitute
"the Companies (South Australia) Code".

duly stamped as a conveyance on sale.

Strike out from the definition of "unit trust scheme" "Division V of Part IV of the Companies Act, 1962-1980" and substitute "Division 6 of Part IV of the Companies (South Australia) Code".

Section 71a— Strike out "of such conversion".

Strike out "in lieu of such conversion into money and payment" and insert "instead of converting the property into money".

Section 75aa— Section 75aa is repealed.

Sections 82 to 84j—
Sections 82 to 84j and the heading immediately preceding those sections are repealed.

Section 90b (c)—
Strike out "that is a prescribed Stock Exchange for the purposes of paragraph (h) of subsection (6) of section 374 of the Companies Act, 1962-1966".

Act Amended How Amended

Stamp Duties Act, 1923-cont.

Section 106—
Strike out ": Provided that" and substitute "; but".

Section 113— Section 113 is repealed.

The second schedule—
After "Judge," in exemption 1 under the heading
"AFFIDAVIT OR DECLARATION" insert
"Master.".

Strike out from exemption 4 under the heading "AFFIDAVIT OR DECLARATION" "by the Banking Companies Act, or".

Strike out the heading "CHEQUE" and substitute "BILL OF EXCHANGE, being a cheque".

Strike out both items headed "CONTRACT NOTE"

Strike out the item headed "CONTRACT".

Strike out paragraph (a) under the heading "CON-VEYANCE OR TRANSFER on sale".

Strike out from paragraph (aa) under the heading "CONVEYANCE OR TRANSFER on sale" "sold after the commencement of the Marketable Securities Transfer Act. 1967".

Strike out the item headed "INSTALMENT PURCHASE AGREEMENT".

Strike out the item headed "RECEIPTS".

Under the heading "GENERAL EXEMPTIONS FROM ALL STAMP DUTIES"

Strike out exemptions 14a and 14b.

Strike out from exemption 23 ": Provided that" and substitute ", but".

Strike out from paragraph (b) of the definition of "prescribed person" "His Majesty the King" and substitute "Her Majesty the Queen".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

D. B. DUNSTAN, Governor